Decrease in cash overdraft (2,627) —
   Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (526,911) 1,507,787
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (124,010) 200,020
Cash and cash equivalents—Beginning of period 411,568 171,427
Cash and cash equivalents—End of period $ 287,558 $ 371,447

Cash Payments:
   Interest $ 73,965 $ 44,611
   Income taxes 6,484 18,422

Non-cash Items:
   Issuance of tax receivable agreements to related parties $ — $ 109,400
   Contingent consideration for issuance of tax receivable agreement — 137,120

6

Schedule 6
Vantiv, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Pro Forma Adjusted Net Income
(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2015

Non-GAAP Adjustments Pro Forma Adjustments

GAAP

Transition,
Acquisition

and Integration(1)
Share-Based

Compensation

Amortization
of Intangible

Assets(2)

Non-
Operating

Expenses(3)

Non-
Controlling
Interest(4)

Tax
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjusted

Net Income

Revenue $ 815,998 $ — $ — $ —   $ — $ — $ — $ 815,998
Network fees and other
costs 385,548 — — —   — — — 385,548

Net revenue 430,450 — — —   — — — 430,450
Sales and marketing 132,481 — — —   — — — 132,481
Other operating costs 66,563 (5,110) — —   — — — 61,453
General and
administrative 41,492 (6,249) (7,132) — — — — 28,111
Depreciation and
amortization 70,638 — — (48,682) — — — 21,956
Income from operations 119,276 11,359 7,132 48,682 — — — 186,449
Interest expense—net (27,044) — — — — — — (27,044)
Non-operating expenses (8,308) — — — 8,308 — — —
Income before
applicable income taxes 83,924 11,359 7,132 48,682 8,308 — — 159,405
Income tax expense 24,776 — — — — — 32,610 (5) 57,386
Tax adjustments — — — — — — (16,842) (6) (16,842)
Less: JV non-
controlling interest — — — — — (319) — (319)
Net income $ 59,148 $ 11,359 $ 7,132 $ 48,682   $ 8,308 $ (319) $ (15,768) $ 118,542

Three Months Ended September 30, 2014

Non-GAAP Adjustments Pro Forma Adjustments

GAAP

Transition,
Acquisition

and Integration(1)
Share-Based

Compensation

Amortization
of Intangible

Assets(2)

Non-
Operating

Expenses(3)

Non-
Controlling
Interest(4)

Tax
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjusted

Net Income

Revenue $ 697,109 $ — $ — $ —   $ — $ — $ — $ 697,109
Network fees and other
costs 316,592 — — —   — — — 316,592

Net revenue 380,517 — — —   — — — 380,517
Sales and marketing 111,233 — — —   — — — 111,233
Other operating costs 60,659 (2,704) — —   — — — 57,955
General and
administrative 45,422 (4,804) (10,753) —   — — — 29,865
Depreciation and
amortization 65,289 — — (45,146) — — — 20,143
Income from operations 97,914 7,508 10,753 45,146 — — — 161,321
Interest expense—net (28,039) — — — — — — (28,039)
Non-operating expenses (6,594) — — — 6,594 — — —
Income before
applicable income taxes 63,281 7,508 10,753 45,146 6,594 — — 133,282
Income tax expense 20,436 — — — — — 28,212 (5) 48,648
Tax adjustments — — — — — — (12,418) (6) (12,418)
Less:  JV non-
controlling interest — — — — — (186) — (186)
Net income $ 42,845 $ 7,508 $ 10,753 $ 45,146 $ 6,594 $ (186) $ (15,794) $ 96,866

7

Pro Forma Adjusted Financial Measures

This schedule presents pro forma adjusted financial measures, which are important financial performance measures for the Company, but are not financial
measures as defined by GAAP.  Such financial measures should not be considered as alternatives to GAAP net income, and such measures may not be
comparable to those reported by other companies.

(1) Represents acquisition and integration costs incurred in connection with our acquisitions, costs associated with our separation from Fifth Third Bank and
charges related to employee termination benefits and other transition activities.

[…]

Class B units of Vantiv Holding into shares of Class A common stock, including the tax effect of adjustments described above.  The effective tax rate is
expected to remain at 36.0% for the remainder of 2015.
(6) Represents tax benefits due to the amortization of intangible assets and other tax attributes resulting from or acquired with our acquisitions, and to the tax
basis step up associated with our separation from Fifth Third Bank and the purchase or exchange of Class B units of Vantiv Holding, net of payment
obligations under tax receivable agreements.

8

Schedule 7
Vantiv, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Pro Forma Adjusted Net Income
(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

Non-GAAP Adjustments Pro Forma Adjustments

GAAP

Transition,
Acquisition

and Integration(1)
Share-Based

Compensation

Amortization
of Intangible

Assets(2)

Non-
Operating

Expenses(3)

Non-
Controlling
Interest(4)

Tax
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjusted

Net Income

Revenue $2,307,604 $ — $ — $ —   $ — $ — $ — $ 2,307,604
Network fees and other
costs 1,079,043 — — —   — — — 1,079,043

Net revenue 1,228,561 — — —   — — — 1,228,561
Sales and marketing 371,461 — — —   — — — 371,461
Other operating costs 211,853 (23,343) — —   — — — 188,510
General and
administrative 136,395 (26,035) (23,852) — — — — 86,508
Depreciation and
amortization 206,099 — — (143,431) — — — 62,668
Income from operations 302,753 49,378 23,852 143,431 — — — 519,414
Interest expense—net (78,769) — — — — — — (78,769)
Non-operating expenses (23,799) — — — 23,799 — — —
Income before
applicable income taxes 200,185 49,378 23,852 143,431 23,799 — — 440,645
Income tax expense 61,348 — — — — — 97,284 (5) 158,632
Tax adjustments — — — — — — (40,178) (6) (40,178)
Less: JV non-
controlling interest — — — — — (1,470) — (1,470)
Net income $ 138,837 $ 49,378 $ 23,852 $ 143,431   $ 23,799 $ (1,470) $ (57,106) $ 320,721

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

Non-GAAP Adjustments Pro Forma Adjustments

GAAP

Transition,
Acquisition

and Integration(1)
Share-Based

Compensation

Amortization
of Intangible

Assets(2)

Non-
Operating

Expenses(3)

Non-
Controlling
Interest(4)

Tax
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjusted

Net Income

Revenue $1,843,418 $ — $ — $ —   $ — $ — $ — $ 1,843,418
Network fees and other
costs 843,030 — — —   — — — 843,030

Net revenue 1,000,388 — — —   — — — 1,000,388
Sales and marketing 280,184 — — —   — — — 280,184
Other operating costs 177,782 (12,423) — —   — — — 165,359
General and
administrative 126,580 (17,751) (30,797) — — — — 78,032
Depreciation and
amortization 204,176 — — (147,495) — — — 56,681
Income from operations 211,666 30,174 30,797 147,495 — — — 420,132
Interest expense—net (52,089) — — — — — — (52,089)
Non-operating expenses (34,250) — — — 34,250 — — —
Income before
applicable income taxes 125,327 30,174 30,797 147,495 34,250 — — 368,043
Income tax expense 38,078 — — — — — 96,258 (5) 134,336
Tax adjustments — — — — — — (34,005) (6) (34,005)
Less:  JV non-
controlling interest — — — — — (487) — (487)
Net income $ 87,249 $ 30,174 $ 30,797 $ 147,495   $ 34,250 $ (487) $ (62,253) $ 267,225

9

Pro Forma Adjusted Financial Measures

This schedule presents pro forma adjusted financial measures, which are important financial performance measures for the Company, but are not financial
measures as defined by GAAP.  Such financial measures should not be considered as alternatives to GAAP net income, and such measures may not be
comparable to those reported by other companies.

(1) Represents acquisition and integration costs incurred in connection with our acquisitions, costs associated with our separation from Fifth Third Bank and
charges related to employee termination benefits and other transition activities.